

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

FACEBOOK, INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

NOAH DUGUID, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY  
SITUATED, AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RETAIL LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

---

DEBORAH R. WHITE  
KATHLEEN MCGUIGAN  
RETAIL LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
99 M St. SE, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20003

\* Not admitted in the District  
of Columbia; admitted only in  
California; practice supervised  
by principals of Morrison &  
Foerster LLP admitted in  
the District of Columbia.

NOVEMBER 20, 2019

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAMUEL B. GOLDSTEIN\*  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 887-6940  
JPalmore@mofo.com

TIFFANY CHEUNG  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market St.  
San Francisco, CA 94015

*Counsel for Retail  
Litigation Center, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S ERRONEOUS DEFINITION OF AN ATDS WILL HAVE SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES .....	5
A. Mobile Communications With Consumers Are Ubiquitous In Daily Life .....	6
B. The Ninth Circuit's Interpretation Will Discourage Communications Consumers Want .....	8
C. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Will Spur Even More Abusive TCPA Litigation....	10
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S INTERPRETATION OF AN ATDS IS WRONG.....	15
A. The Ninth Circuit Had No Basis For Disregarding Basic Rules Of Statutory Construction .....	17
B. The Ninth Circuit's Interpretation Is Inconsistent With The Legislative History Of The TCPA .....	23
C. The Ninth Circuit's Interpretation Raises Serious First Amendment Concerns....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	9, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	23
<i>Bridgeview Health Care Ctr., Ltd. v. Clark</i> , 816 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Brodsky v. HumanaDental Ins. Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>C-Mart, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-80561, 2014 WL 12300313 (S.D. Fla. July 14, 2014) .....	13
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	21
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	11
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018) .....	16
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) .....	18
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	15, 16, 25
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989) .....	25
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enf’t</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kinder v. Allied Interstate, Inc.</i> , No. E047086, 2010 WL 2993958 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 2, 2010) .....	12
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018) ....	6, 9, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Meyer v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , 707 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Morris v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-638, 2016 WL 7115973 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 9, 2016) .....	13
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	25
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) .....	25
<i>Rowland v. Cal. Men’s Colony</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993) .....	17
<i>Satterfield v. Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009).....	5, 19
<i>Stoops v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 782 (W.D. Pa. 2016) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	26
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1) .....	5, 15
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A) .....	5, 9, 15, 19, 20
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(B) .....	11
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 .....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
137 Cong. Rec. 30,821 (1991).....	10, 11
Alexis Kramer, <i>Facebook Robocall Case Gives Jus-</i> <i>tices Shot to Define Autodialer</i> , Bloomberg L. (Oct. 28, 2019) .....	3
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law:</i> <i>The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	16, 17
Apple, <i>Genius Bar</i> , <a href="https://www.apple.com/retail/geniusbar">https://www.apple.com/retail/geniusbar</a> .....	7
Bank of America, <i>Set Up Custom Alerts</i> , <a href="https://www.bankofamerica.com/online-banking/mobile-and-online-banking-features/manage-alerts">https://www.bankofamerica.com/online-banking/mobile-and-online-banking-features/manage-alerts</a> .....	8
CVS Pharmacy, <i>Pharmacy Text Alerts</i> , <a href="https://www.cvs.com/mobile-cvs/text">https://www.cvs.com/mobile-cvs/text</a> .....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991) .....	9, 23, 24, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jessica Karmasek, <i>Filing TCPA Lawsuits: ‘It’s What I Do,’ Says Professional Plaintiff with 35 Cell Phones</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (Aug. 25, 2016), <a href="https://www.forbes.com/sites/legalnewsline/2016/08/25/filing-tcpa-lawsuits-its-what-i-do-says-professional-plaintiff-with-35-cell-phones">https://www.forbes.com/sites/legalnewsline/2016/08/25/filing-tcpa-lawsuits-its-what-i-do-says-professional-plaintiff-with-35-cell-phones</a> .....	13
Jo-Ann Fabric and Craft Stores, <i>JoAnn2Go Messages</i> , <a href="https://www.joann.com/sms-terms.html">https://www.joann.com/sms-terms.html</a> .....	7
Macy’s, <i>How Can I Sign Up for Delivery Text Notifications?</i> , <a href="https://www.customerservice-macys.com/app/answers/list/c/3">https://www.customerservice-macys.com/app/answers/list/c/3</a> .....	7
OpenTable, <i>Texting Diners on the Waitlist</i> , <a href="https://support.opentable.com/s/article/Waitlist-Texting-1505261476830?language=en_US">https://support.opentable.com/s/article/Waitlist-Texting-1505261476830?language=en_US</a> .....	8
Petition of SUMOTEXT Corp. for Expedited Clarification or, in the Alternative, Declaratory Ruling, CG Docket No. 02-278 (FCC Sept. 3, 2015) .....	11, 12
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015) .....	10, 11, 20
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991) .....	24
Sidwell Friends School, <i>Snow, Inclement Weather, and Emergency Policy</i> (Aug. 2, 2019), <a href="https://www.sidwell.edu/posts-tags/~board/community-handbook">https://www.sidwell.edu/posts-tags/~board/community-handbook</a> .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Starbucks, <i>How Do I Enroll in 2-Factor Authentication?</i> , <a href="https://customerservice.starbucks.com/app/answers/detail/a_id/6180/kw/2%20factor%20authentication">https://customerservice.starbucks.com/app/answers/detail/a_id/6180/kw/2%20factor%20authentication</a> .....	7
Stuart L. Pardau, <i>Good Intentions and the Road to Regulatory Hell: How the TCPA Went from Consumer Protection Statute to Litigation Nightmare</i> , 2018 U. Ill. J.L. Tech. & Pol’y 313 .....	14
Tr. of Hr’g on Pl.’s Standing at 12:3-5, <i>Konopca v. FDS Bank</i> , No. 15-cv-1547 (D.N.J. Feb. 16, 2016), ECF No. 56 .....	12
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>TCPA Litigation Sprawl: A Study of the Sources and Targets of Recent TCPA Lawsuits</i> (Aug. 2017) .....	11
WebRecon LLC, <i>2016 Year in Review: FDCA Down, FCRA &amp; TCPA Up</i> (Jan. 24, 2017), <a href="https://webrecon.com/2016-year-in-review-fdca-down-fcra-tcpa-up">https://webrecon.com/2016-year-in-review-fdca-down-fcra-tcpa-up</a> .....	11
